

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

November 18, 2024

Vicky Cates McAnally AFC Facility, Inc. 3960 Sharp Road Adrian, MI 49221

> RE: License #: AM460008927 Investigation #: 2025A1032003 McAnallys AFC Facility

Dear Vicky Cates:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. No substantial violations were found.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

Sincerely,

Dw. Jude

Dwight Forde, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AM460008927
Investigation #:	2025A1032003
Complaint Receipt Date:	10/10/2024
	10/10/0001
Investigation Initiation Date:	10/10/2024
Report Due Date:	12/09/2024
Licensee Name:	McAnally AFC Facility, Inc.
Licensee Address:	325 E. Hunt, Adrian, MI 49221
Licensee Telephone #:	(517) 263-8745
Administrator:	Vicky Cates
Licensee Designee:	Vicky Cates
Name of Facility:	McAnallys AFC Facility
Facility Address:	325 E. Hunt
	Adrian, MI 49221
Facility Talankana #	
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 263-8745
Original Issuance Date:	N/A
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	05/06/2024
Expiration Date:	05/05/2026
Capacity:	11
Capacity:	
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL
	AGED

ALLEGATION(S)

	Violation Established?
An employee's children verbally abused residents.	No
Additional Findings	No

II. METHODOLOGY

10/10/2024	Special Investigation Intake 2025A1032003
10/10/2024	Special Investigation Initiated - On Site
10/22/2024	Contact - Face to Face Interview with Amanda Cilley at On The Hill
11/14/2024	Exit Conference

ALLEGATION:

An employee's children verbally abused residents.

INVESTIGATION:

On 10/10/24, I interviewed employee Hoy Wilson in the facility. Mr. Wilson stated that employee Amanda Cilley's children do not stop by very often. He advised that he had not seen them in over three months. He reported that he was aware that the children had been abusive toward residents in the past but because Ms. Cilley no longer works primarily at the facility, the children do not stop by.

I interviewed Resident A in the facility. Resident A denied interacting with Ms. Cilley's children.

I interviewed Resident B in the facility. Resident B denied any negative interactions recently. He provided the names of the children and recounted that for the most part,

he enjoyed their company when they stopped by. He stated that he had not seen them in a while but did not specify a timeline.

I interviewed Resident C in the facility. Resident C denied that the children come to the home and verbally abuse the residents.

On 10/22/24, I interviewed employee Amanda Cilley at On the Hill AFC. Ms. Cilley advised that she is the live in employee at this facility and no longer has regular shifts at McAnally's. She advised that after an investigation at McAnally's revealed that one of her children had injured a resident, that the children did not go there. She advised that they have not been there for over a month. She stated that there have been times where the children were at a nearby park and would stop by outside the facility to enable wifi-calling, so that they could call home for a ride.

APPLICABLE RU	ILE
R 400.14305	Resident protection.
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.
ANALYSIS:	Based on interviews with employees and residents, Ms. Cilley's children have not been in the facility for some time and three residents denied being verbally abused by the children or interacting with them recently. As such, there is insufficient evidence to establish a violation, that the residents are not being protected.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED

On 11/14/24, I conducted an exit conference with licensee designee Vicky Cates. I shared my findings, and Ms. Cates agreed with the conclusions reached.

III. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend no change to the status of this license.

Dw. Juda

11/18/24

Date

Dwight Forde Licensing Consultant

Approved By:

Russell Misial

11/18/24

Russell B. Misiak Area Manager Date